

No. 17-942

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
R.K.B. AND K.A.B.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

E.T.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Supreme Court Of The State Of Utah**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
UTAH ADOPTION COUNCIL  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—

R. SCOTT YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
SNOW CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU  
10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 521-9000  
rsy@scmlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. Domestic Relations are the Exclusive Province of the States.....	3
II. To ensure that the best interest of the child is preserved and the compelling interests of the state are met, potential adoptive families must be able to easily determine whether a child can be adopted.....	6
III. A federal standard for determining paternity is inconsistent with Utah’s compelling interest to facilitate adoptions and the constitutional rights of other parties.....	12
A. Well-developed state law procedures, such as paternity registries, protect a biological father if a birth mother does not identify him or misidentifies him.....	15
B. A federal standard for paternity in ICWA cases affects every adoption.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoption of B.B.</i> , 2017 UT 59 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013) .....	16
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy Doe</i> , 717 P.2d 686 (Utah 1986) .....	13
<i>In re Adoption of F-</i> , 26 Utah 2d 255, 488 P.2d 130 (1971) .....	9, 19
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	3
<i>J.S. v. P.K. (In re I.K.)</i> , 220 P.3d 464, 2009 UT 70 .....	13
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 403 U.S. 248 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Baby Boy K.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 86 (S.D. 1996).....	18
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	4, 5
<i>O'Dea v. Olea</i> , 217 P.3d 704, 2009 UT 46 .....	13
<i>Osborne v. Adoption Ctr. of Choice</i> , 70 P.3d 58, 2003 UT 15 .....	13
<i>Paryzek v. Paryzek</i> , 776 P.2d 78 (Utah Ct. App. 1989) .....	8
<i>Sanchez v. L.D.S. Soc. Servs.</i> , 680 P.2d 753 (Utah 1984) .....	10, 13
<i>State ex rel. P.F.</i> , 2017 UT App 159 .....	11
<i>Swayne v. L.D.S. Soc. Servs.</i> , 795 P.2d 637 (Utah 1990) .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. Children’s Aid Society of Utah</i> , 681 P.2d 199 (Utah 1984) .....	8, 9
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1901 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1903 .....	2, 4, 18, 19
Utah Code § 78B-15-101 .....	6
Utah Code § 78B-6-101 .....	6
Utah Code § 78B-6-102 .....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mary Beck, <i>Toward A National Putative Father Registry Database</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1031 (2002).....	16
